7th June 1974 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn, the Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmastion, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

If you wish to be notified if the Order is confirmed and to have a copy of the Order as confirmed you should write to the Borough Secretary, Council House, Derby, giving your name and address to which these documents

may be sent.

Dated 9th May 1974.

E. Preston, Borough Secretary.

Council House, Corporation Street, Derby, DE1 2FS.

(729)

PRESELI DISTRICT COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

Preseli District Council Hanging Stone, Burton, Public Paths Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 1st May 1974, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order, by the Preseli District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-

tions, will be to divert public rights of way near Hanging Stone, Burton, which at present run across two enclosures to some, nurron, which at present run across two enclosures to a line so that they follow the hedge boundaries. The diversion of one of the paths will enable the public to visit the Hanging Stone Burial Chamber and Beaconing.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Cambria House, Haverfordwest, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Mondays to Fridays.

Any representations or chiestics with account to the story of the

Any representations or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Executive Officer, Preseli District Council, Cambria House, Haverfordwest, before 15th June 1974, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Preseli District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales, themselves confirm the Order, if the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 3rd May 1974.

(497)G. Eric Jenkins, Chief Executive Officer.

PRESELI DISTRICT COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

Preseli District Council Mooryhall Public Bridle Way Diversion Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 1st May 1974, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order, by the Preseli District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to divert the public right of way running

from Brooksgrove along an unmade road to a point at the top of the hill beyond Mooryhall to a new line from a gateway adjacent to Brooksgrove House across field No. O.S. 359 (1906 Edition) to a gateway at the western end of the field at the top of the hill beyond Mooryhall.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Cambria House, Haverfordwest, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m.,

Mondays to Fridays.

Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into operation of the Order is payable in accordance with section 31 of the 1959 Act, to which reference should be made.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Executive Officer, Preseli District Council, Cambria House, Haverfordwest, SA61 1TP, before 15th June 1974, and should state the grounds on which it is made,

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Preseli District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales, themselves confirm the Order, if the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 3rd May 1974.

G. Eric Jenkins, Chief Executive Officer.

THE EAST SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACTS 1959 TO 1971

The Suffolk County Council (Martlesham to Trimley A.1093 Classified Road) (Side Roads) Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the Suffolk County Council have made and submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation an Order under sections 1 and 3 of the Highways Act, 1971 for authorising the Council:

(a) to improve, raise, lower or otherwise alter highways

(b) to stop up highways

(c) to construct new highways (d) to stop up private means of access to premises

all on or in the vicinity of the route of the classified road which the Council are proposing to construct between Martlesham and Trimley.

Copies of the Order and of the relevant plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours from 9th May 1974 to 1st July 1974, at the offices of the Suffolk Coastal District Council, Melton Hill, Woodbridge, and at the Department of the Environment, Hevon House, Goldington Road, Bedford.

Any person may not later than 1st July 1974 object to the confirmation by notice to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Heron House, Goldington Road, Bedford, stating the grounds of objection.

K. O. Hall, County Secretary.

4th May 1974.

WALSALL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1959-Section 108

Stopping up of Whitehouse Avenue, Darlaston, Walsall Notice is hereby given that application will be made by the Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Guildhall, Walsall, on the 6th day of June 1974 at 10.15 a.m. for an Order under the provisions of the Highways Act, 1959, section 108, to stop up

Whitehouse Avenue, Darlaston, Walsall aforesaid.

A copy of the plan showing the extent of the proposals herein may be examined at the Chief Executive & Town Clerk's Office at The Council House, Walsall aforesaid,

during all normal hours, free of charge.

At the hearing of the application the owners and occupiers of all lands adjoining the road to be stopped up, Statutory Undertakers, and any person who uses the road, and any other person who is aggrieved, shall have a right to be heard.

Dated 26th April 1974.

J. A. Galloway, Chief Executive and Town Clerk.

The Council House.

Walsall. (732)

MISCELLANEOUS PUBLIC NOTICES

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH

Notice of resolution as to the rating of unoccupied property Notice is hereby given that the Hinckley and Bosworth District Council at their Meeting on the 19th March 1974 resolved that the provisions of the First Schedule to the General Rate Act 1967 with respect to the rating of certain unoccupied property shall apply to the above Borough and that the said provisions came into operation on the 1st

P. C. Gibbs, General Manager-Administration. Council Offices, Argents Mead, Hinckley.

6th May 1974. (726)